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them to look into it.
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DR. K.L. RAO . That 1s what I submitted. The barrage 15 now two miles downstrgam of the railway line. Now, what the hon. Member and others really want is that they should build 1t above the Railway line so that 1t can command more land.

SHRI BIBHUTI MISHRA : Yes.

DR. K.L. RAO : The only unfortunate thing is that as I have explained in reply to the hon. Member that if you shift the barrage higher up, 1t will increase the level of the water in the Nepal territory. So, we have got to take their permission and to deal with another countty 1s always very difficult unlcss tle question 1s absolutely necessary. So, ! have asked the Bihar Government again to consider whether they think that the barrage should be shifted higher up to feed mwe area. But, their first reaction was that there 1 no water in Bhggmati to give more water for more land So, they want to stick to the piesent position. Any way, I have asked them to 1cview

it again,
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DR. K.L. RAO : It is quite true that these rivers come from Nepal. They spill over the Nepal territory. Many times we have asked the permission of the Nepal Government for constructing the dam. in case of Bhagmati also we have becn in correspondence with the Nepal Government.
But they have not given the permission yet.
But we have got to pursue this from time to time.

Profit earned by Rajdhani Express

*194. SHRI MADHURYYA HALDAR :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the net profit earned by Rajdhani
Express for 1970-71; and

(b) the net profit to be earned by Rajdhani Express this year after the fare-rise ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA) : (a) and
(b) Sir, it is not possible to work out the net profit from this train as accounts of expenses are not mamtained for individual trains. Only the direct expcnses for running the Rajdham Expiess including the cost of fuel, crew, tiain staff, interest and depreciation charges on rolling stock, etc. and excluding the cost of catering s¢ivice have been estimated, The carnings from this train excceded the direct costs by about
Rs. 44.84 lakhs in 1970 71 and about Rs.
11.92 Jakhs 1n July, August and September
1971 after the incicase in fares from 1st
July.

SHR] MADHURYYA HALDAR : If
the Minsster cannot say whether actually it
1S running on a profit or not...

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE : He should be 1n a position to say.

SHRI MADHURYYA HALDAR :...but he should have collected some information in this regard.
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Further, may 1 ask whether he or his Ministry has under consideration any proposai to connect other big cities with Delhi by similar trains or not?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : The hon. Member made the observation that we should collect the information. It is impossible. 1 have given the direct cost of the train. The Station Masters’ pay and the track maintenance expenses, etc. cannot be calculated in terms of onc train alone.
Therefore, it is not a practical proposition.

Regarding the other suggestion of the hon, Member that trains should run between the national capital and the State capstals, I am also of that view and one by one we are implementing that idea.

SHRI MADHURYYA HALDAR :1Is there any difference between the Minister and the Members of the Railway Board regarding the stoppages of the Rajdhani
Express ?
MR. SPEAKER : This is a question about net profits.

SHRI1 ATAL BIHAR! VAJPAYEE
Profit is connected with the stoppage; the more the stoppages the more the profits.
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PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARASHAR :
Will the Railway Minister be pleased to state that as there is a slab system in the Rajdhani Express, will it not be possible to increase it ? 1t is a slab system which is there, that is, Rs. 95 for ordinary and Rs.
300 for the other class. 1Is it not possible to increase the rates ?

MR. SPEAKER : This is a8 General question. Here the question is about assessment of profits of Rajdhani Express. It does not arise out of this. I am sorry I cannot allow it.

IMPEC’S Agreement with American Film Companies for Exchange of Films

*196. SHR1 VAYALAR RAVI :
SHRI AJIT KUMAR SAHA :
SHR] HARI SINGH :

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the IMPEC has refused to enter into an agreement with American Film Companies to exchange the films;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by Government for export of Indian films ?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L.N. MISHRA) : (a) to (c)
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
{a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(¢) Besides participation in the Inter. national Film Festival and holding of Indian Film Weeks abroad, a consortium of prominent producers has been formed for intensive export efforts in Malaysia and Singapore.
A subtitling plant is being installed by the Indian Motion Pictures Export Corporation.
Overseas offices of the STC are rendering on the spot facilities to Indian Motion Pictures Export Corporation for promotion of exports in their regions.

SHR1 VAYALAR RAVI: I want to know from the Minister how many Bangali Tamil, Telugu, Kannada and Malayalam films have been sent for these festivals.
Will the Minister be able to enguire into

